

No. 18-1447

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REPUBLIC OF HUNGARY, ET ANO.,
Petitioners,
v.
ROSALIE SIMON, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KONRAD L. CAILTEUX
GREGORY SILBERT
Counsel of Record
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
(212) 310-8000
gregory.silbert@weil.com
Counsel for Petitioners

November 23, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 2 |
| I. ABSTENTION ON INTERNATIONAL-COMITY GROUNDS IS AVAILABLE IN FSIA CASES | 2 |
| A. Before and After the FSIA, Courts Have Declined to Exercise Jurisdiction for Reasons of International Comity | 2 |
| B. Comity-Based Abstention Is Distinct from Sovereign Immunity and <i>Forum Non Conveniens</i> and Is Available for These Claims..... | 3 |
| C. The FSIA Did Not Abrogate Comity-Based Abstention | 8 |
| D. Comity-Based Abstention Is Not a Return to the Pre-FSIA Regime | 13 |
| II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED THIS CASE ON COMITY GROUNDS | 17 |
| A. Principles of Adjudicative Comity Support Dismissal..... | 17 |
| B. Principles of Prescriptive Comity Support Dismissal..... | 22 |

| | | |
|------|---|----|
| C. | Recommendations by the Executive Branch Should Not Be Required for Abstention | 24 |
| III. | THE DOMESTIC-TAKINGS ISSUE IS NOT BEFORE THE COURT IN THIS APPEAL | 25 |
| | CONCLUSION | 25 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Am. Dredging Co. v. Miller</i> , 510 U.S. 443 (1994) | 5 |
| <i>Am. Ins. Ass'n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003) | 19 |
| <i>Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela v.</i> <i>Helmerich & Payne Int'l Drilling Co.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1312 (2017) | 11 |
| <i>Can. Malting Co. v. Paterson S.S., Ltd.</i> , 285 U.S. 413 (1932) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981) | 16 |
| <i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v.</i> <i>Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004)..... | 7, 22, 24 |
| <i>Fischer v. Magyar Államvasutak Zrt.</i> , 777 F.3d 847 (7th Cir. 2015) | 20 |
| <i>Gulf Oil Corp. v. Gilbert</i> , 330 U.S. 501 (1947) | 5 |
| <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 140 S. Ct. 735 (2020) | 24 |
| <i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013) | 14, 22, 23 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010) | 7 |
| <i>Liu v. Sec. & Exch. Comm'n</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1936 (2020) | 8 |
| <i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010) | 19 |
| <i>Moses H. Cone Mem'l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983) | 7 |
| <i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 894 F.3d 406 (D.C. Cir. 2018) | 11 |
| <i>Philipp v. Federal Republic of Germany</i> , 925 F.3d 1349 (D.C. Cir. 2019) | 11 |
| <i>Piper Aircraft Co. v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981) | 5 |
| <i>Quackenbush v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 517 U.S. 706 (1996) | 4, 8 |
| <i>Republic of Argentina v. NML Capital, Ltd.</i> , 573 U.S. 134 (2014) | 12 |
| <i>Republic of Austria v. Altmann</i> , 541 U.S. 677 (2004) | 16, 24 |
| <i>Republic of Philippines v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) | 15 |
| <i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016) | 14 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Setser v. United States</i> , 566 U.S. 231 (2012) | 3 |
| <i>Sinochem Int’l Co. v. Malaysia Int’l Shipping Corp.</i> , 549 U.S. 422 (2007) | 25 |
| <i>The Belgenland</i> , 114 U.S. 355 (1885) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>The Carolina</i> , 14 F. 424 (La. 1876) | 6 |
| <i>The Infanta</i> , 13 F. Cas. 37 (No. 7,030) (S.D.N.Y. 1848)..... | 6 |
| <i>Ungaro-Benages v. Dresdner Bank AG</i> , 379 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2004) | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) | 9 |
| <i>W.S. Kirkpatrick & Co. v. Env’t Tectonics Corp.</i> , 493 U.S. 400 (1990) | 5 |
| <i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) | 11 |
| Statutes | |
| 22 U.S.C. § 8772(a)(1)..... | 10 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1604 | 4, 9 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1605 | <i>passim</i> |

28 U.S.C. § 1606 11, 12

Other Authorities

Eur. Ct. H.R. art. 6(1),
[https://www.echr.coe.int/documents/
convention_eng.pdf](https://www.echr.coe.int/documents/convention_eng.pdf)..... 22
